HOUSE BILL No. 4478

HB-4478, As Passed House, October 5, 2011

HOUSE BILL No. 4478

March 22, 2011, Introduced by Reps. Lyons, Walsh, Wayne Schmidt, Barnett, Tlaib, Liss,
Heise, Cavanagh, Price, Slavens, Brunner, Nathan, Meadows and Womack and referred to
the Committee on Judiciary.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled
"The code of criminal procedure,"
by amending section 16n of chapter XVII (MCL 777.16n), as amended
by 2002 PA 321.
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:
CHAPTER XVII
Sec. 1lé6n. This chapter applies to the following felonies

enumerated in chapter 750 of the Michigan Compiled Laws:

M.C.L. Category Class Description Stat Max

750.241(2) Pub saf F Obstructing public
service facility
personnel in civil
disturbance 4

00611'11 a * TLG

8.v¥ "ON 11149 ASNOH



10

11

12

13

14

750.248

750.248a

750.248B

750.249

750.249%a

750.249B

750.250

750.251

750.252

750.253

750.254

750.255

750.260

750.261

00611'11 a *

Property

Property

PROPERTY

Property

Property

PROPERTY

Property

Property

Property

Property

Property

Property

Property

Property

Forgery

Uttering and
publishing financial
transaction device

FORGERY OF REAL
ESTATE DOCUMENT

Uttering and
publishing forged
records

Molds or dies to
forge financial
transaction device

UTTERING AND
PUBLISHING FORGED
REAL ESTATE DOCUMENT

Forgery of treasury
notes

Forgery of bank bills

Possessing
counterfeit notes

Uttering counterfeit
notes

Possession of
counterfeit notes or
bills

Possession of
counterfeiting tools

Counterfeiting coins
or possession of 5 or
more counterfeit
coins

Possession of 5 or
fewer counterfeit
coins

TLG

14

14

14

14

10

Life

10



3
House Bill No. 4478 as amended October 4, 2011

1 750.262 Property E Manufacture or

possession of tools

to counterfeit coins 10
2 750.263(3) Property E Delivery, use, or

display of items with
counterfeit mark -
subsequent offense or
over $1,000 or 100

items 5
3 750.263(4) Property E Manufacturing items
with counterfeit mark 5

[Enacting section 1. This amendatory act takes effect January 1,
2012.]

4 Enacting section [2]. This amendatory act does not take effect
5 unless Senate Bill No. or House Bill No. 4462 (request no.

6 00611'11 *) of the 96th Legislature is enacted into law.

00611'11 a * Final Page TLG



