## **HOUSE BILL No. 4478**

March 22, 2011, Introduced by Reps. Lyons, Walsh, Wayne Schmidt, Barnett, Tlaib, Liss, Heise, Cavanagh, Price, Slavens, Brunner, Nathan, Meadows and Womack and referred to the Committee on Judiciary.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled

"The code of criminal procedure,"

by amending section 16n of chapter XVII (MCL 777.16n), as amended by 2002 PA 321.

## THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

1 CHAPTER XVII

**HOUSE BILL No. 4478** 

2 Sec. 16n. This chapter applies to the following felonies

3 enumerated in chapter 750 of the Michigan Compiled Laws:

4	M.C.L.	Category	Class	Description	Stat Max
5	750.241(2)	Pub saf	F	Obstructing public service facility personnel in civil disturbance	4

00611'11 a \* TLG

1	750.248	Property	E	Forgery	14
2	750.248a	Property	F	Uttering and publishing financial transaction device	4
3	750.248B	PROPERTY	С	FORGERY OF REAL ESTATE DOCUMENT	14
4	750.249	Property	Е	Uttering and publishing forged records	14
5	750.249a	Property	Н	Molds or dies to forge financial transaction device	4
6	750.249B	PROPERTY	С	UTTERING AND PUBLISHING FORGED REAL ESTATE DOCUMENT	14
7	750.250	Property	E	Forgery of treasury notes	7
8	750.251	Property	E	Forgery of bank bills	7
9	750.252	Property	E	Possessing counterfeit notes	7
10	750.253	Property	G	Uttering counterfeit notes	5
11	750.254	Property	Е	Possession of counterfeit notes or bills	5
12	750.255	Property	E	Possession of counterfeiting tools	10
13	750.260	Property	Е	Counterfeiting coins or possession of 5 or more counterfeit coins	Life
14	750.261	Property	E	Possession of 5 or fewer counterfeit coins	10

00611'11 a \* TLG

## House Bill No. 4478 as amended October 4, 2011

1	750.262	Property	E	Manufacture or possession of tools to counterfeit coins	10
2	750.263(3)	Property	Е	Delivery, use, or display of items with counterfeit mark - subsequent offense or over \$1,000 or 100 items	5
3	750.263(4)	Property	E	Manufacturing items with counterfeit mark	5
	[Enacting 2012.]	section 1. T	his am	endatory act takes effect	January 1,
4	Enacting s	ection [2]. '	This a	mendatory act does not tak	e effect

- 5 unless Senate Bill No. \_\_\_\_ or House Bill No. 4462(request no.
- 6 00611'11 \*) of the 96th Legislature is enacted into law.